State of Minnesota LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION ON PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT



s dieterson

## Commission Staff Technical Amendments for S.F. 810 (Pogemiller)

The following amendments were prepared by the Commission staff attempting to improve the clarity and language usage of the proposed legislation without changing the substance of the proposed legislation:

LCPR01-81 amends Article 1, the PERA-General membership eligibility revisions.

LCPR01-82 amends Article 2, the PERA-General service credit proration article.

LCPR01-83 amends Article 3, the PERA-General contribution increase article.

<u>LCPR01-85</u> amends Article 4, the reduction in the PERA-General deferred annuity augmentation rate and the increase in the PERA-General vesting requirement.

LCPR01-86 amends Article 5, the additional PERA-General state aid.

2 - B<sub>2</sub>

REVISED

77	
1	M moves to amend S.F. No. 810; H.F. No.
2	, as follows:
3	Page 1, line 28, after "persons" insert " <u>described or</u> "
4	Page 1, line 29, delete " <u>and</u> " and insert " <u>. The term also</u>
5	includes persons who elect association membership under
6	subdivision 2d, paragraph (a), and persons for whom the
7	applicable governmental subdivision had elected association
8	membership under subdivision" and after "2d" insert ", paragraph
9	<u>(b)</u> "
10	Page 1, line 31, delete " <u>The</u> "
11	Page 1, line 32, delete the underscored language and strike
12	the existing language
13	Page 2, strike lines 1, 2 and 3
14	Page 3, line 34, delete " <u>right</u> " and insert " <u>option</u> "
15	Page 4, line 3, delete " <u>in</u> " and insert " <u>as a governmental</u>
16	subdivision covered by"
17	Page 4, line 9, after " <u>353E</u> " insert " <u>as of June 30, 2002,</u> "
18	Page 4, line 10, delete " <u>all</u> " and after " <u>employment</u> " insert
19	" <u>under subdivision 11a</u> " and after " <u>or</u> " insert " <u>terminates</u> " and
20	delete "as defined in" and insert "under subdivision"
21	Page 4, line 11, delete the line up to the underscored
22	period
23	Page 4, line 15, strike "shall" and insert "are" and after
24	"not" insert " <u>eligible to</u> "

03/20/01 9:24 a.m.

[ COM

] LC

Page 4, line 20, delete the underscored language, strike 1 "elected" and after "officers" insert ", other than county 2 sheriffs, who are" 3 Page 4, line 21, after "persons" insert "who are" 4 Page 5, line 5, after "or" insert "that are" 5 Page 6, line 35, delete "provided" and insert "if" 6 Page 8, line 12, strike "with" and insert "who have 7 retirement" 8 9 Page 8, line 19, after "employees" insert "who are" Page 8, line 20, after "positions" insert "under 10 subdivision 12b which are" 11 Page 8, line 22, after "subdivision" delete the balance of 12 the line and insert an underscored semicolon 13 14 Page 8, delete lines 23 through 34 Page 8, line 35, after "persons" insert "who are" 15 Page 8, line 36, delete "that" and insert "and who" 16 17 Page 9, line 3, delete ". This includes" and insert ", including" 18 Page 9, line 7, after "for" insert an underscored comma 19 Page 9, line 8, after "employment" insert "; 20 (20) independent contractors and the employees of 21 22 independent contractors; and (21) reemployed annuitants of the association during the 23 course of that reemployment" 24 Page 9, line 25, after "and" insert "who" 25 Page 9, line 29, delete "unless they" and insert "who do 26 not" 27 Page 10, line 11, after "employees" insert "who are" 28 Page 10, line 12, after "(2)," insert "or" and after "or" 29 insert "covered" 30 Page 10, line 14, after "employees" insert "who are" 31 Page 10, line 23, before "is" insert "who" 32 Page 12, line 3, delete "will be" and insert "is" 33 34 Page 12, line 8, after "for" insert "subsequent" Page 12, after line 9, insert: 35 Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 353.01, 36

03/20/01 9:24 a.m.

1 subdivision 12b, is amended to read:

2 Subd. 12b. [SEASONAL POSITION.] "Seasonal position" means a position where the nature of the work or its duration are 3 related to a specific season or seasons of the year, regardless 4 of whether or not the employing agency anticipates that the same 5 employee will return to the position each season in which it 6 becomes available. The entire period of employment in a 7 business year must be used to determine whether or not a 8 9 position may be excluded as seasonal when there is less than a 30-day break between one seasonal position and a subsequent 10 seasonal position for employment with the same governmental 11 employer. Seasonal positions include, but are not limited to, 12 coaching athletic activities; employment to plow snow or to 13 14 maintain roads or parks, or to operate skating rinks, ski lodges, golf courses, or swimming pools. 15 16 Page 12, line 12, after "first" insert "day of the first" 17 Page 12, line 13, after "last" insert "day of the last" and delete "a" and insert "the" 18 Page 12, line 14, delete "governmental subdivisions" and 19 after "year" insert "applicable to the respective governmental 20 subdivision" 21 22 Renumber the sections in sequence 23 Correct internal crossreferences Amend the title accordingly 24

1 M ..... moves to amend S.F. No. 810; H.F. No. \_, as follows: 2 Page 13, line 4, strike ", and" and insert "; 3 4 (2)" Page 13, line 9, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)" 5 Page 13, line 13, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)" 6 7 Page 13, line 16, before "Family" insert "federal" 8 Page 13, line 19, strike ", provided that" and insert an underscored period 9 Page 13, line 20, strike "are" and insert "must be" 10 Page 13, line 24, after "case" insert "that" and strike 11 "preceding" and insert "precedes the" 12 Page 13, line 25, after "pay" insert "the" 13 Page 13, line 26, after "any" insert "authorized personal, 14 parental, or medical" 15 Page 13, line 29, strike "both" and after "and" insert "the" 16 Page 13, line 30, after "contribution" insert ", if any," 17 Page 13, line 33, after "employer" insert ", if" 18 Page 13, line 34, after "body," insert "which is" and after 19 "records," insert "and which is adopted" 20 Page 14, line 6, strike "receive" and insert "render" 21 Page 14, line 7, after "service" insert "in order" 22 Page 14, line 9, after "payment" insert an underscored 23 24 comma and delete "given" and insert "granted"

03/14/01 1:32 p.m. [COM ] LC LCPR01-82 Page 14, line 12, after "or" insert "the" 1 Page 14, line 14, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)" 2 Page 14, line 35, after "payment" insert an underscored 3 4 comma Page 14, line 36, delete "given" and insert "granted" 5 Page 15, line 3, before "compensated" insert "the" 6 Page 15, line 11, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)" 7 Page 15, line 13, delete "beginning" and insert "that begin" 8 9 and delete "shall be" and insert "credit is" Page 15, line 20, delete "occurring" and insert "that begin" 10 and delete "members shall" 11 Page 15, line 21, delete "receive" 12 Page 15, line 22, after "layoff" insert "must be determined" 13 14 Page 15, line 24, delete "earn" and insert "earned" and after the first "of" insert "allowable service" 15 Page 15, line 25, delete "of the year" and before 16 17 "employment" insert "compensated" Page 15, line 26, delete "that authorized" and insert 18 "authorizing" and delete the underscored comma and insert "that 19 immediately preceded the layoff" 20 Page 15, line 27, before "credit" insert "allowable service" 21 22 and delete "credits" and insert "months of allowable service credit" 23 Page 15, line 29, delete "<u>earn</u>" and insert "<u>earned</u>" 24 Page 15, line 30, delete "for periods" 25 Page 15, line 31, delete "that authorized" and insert 26 "authorizing" and delete the underscored comma and insert "that 27 28 immediately preceded the layoff" Page 15, line 32, after "receive" insert "allowable service" 29 Page 15, line 33, after "three" insert "months of allowable 30 service credit" 31 Page 15, line 34, delete "amount" and insert "number of 32 months" 33 Page 16, line 9, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)" 34 Page 16, line 31, after "payment" insert an underscored 35 comma and delete "given" and insert "granted" 36

[COM ] LC 03/14/01 1:32 p.m. LCPR01-82 Page 17, line 19, after "2002," insert "either" 1 Page 17, line 20, delete "who" 2 Page 17, line 24, delete "allowable service" and insert 3 ""allowable service"" 4 Page 17, line 25, after "or" insert "for which" 5 Page 17, line 27, after "subdivision" insert an underscored 6 comma 7 Page 17, lines 30 and 33, delete the first "for" and insert 8 "during" 9 Page 17, line 34, delete "based upon" and insert "equal to 10 the percentage relationship that" 11 Page 17, line 35, delete "as they relate" and insert "bear" 12 Page 18, line 1, delete "considered to" and insert "granted" 13 Page 18, line 2, delete "have earned" and delete "in" and 14 insert "for" 15 Page 18, line 4, after "service" insert "that is" 16 Page 18, line 5, delete "shall" and insert "must" and after 17 "used" insert "only" 18 Page 18, line 6, delete "but must not be used" and insert 19 an underscored period 20 Page 18, line 7, after "vesting" insert ", a member shall 21 be granted a month of service credit for each month in which the 22 member received compensation from which employee contributions 23 were deducted" 24 Page 18, line 11, after "year" insert "for either vesting 25 26 purposes or for benefit calculation purposes" 27 Page 18, line 17, after "includes" insert "the following: (1)" 28 29 Page 18, line 18, delete the underscored comma and insert 30 "; (2)" 31 Page 18, line 19, delete the underscored comma and insert 32 "<u>;</u> 33 34 (3)" Page 18, line 20, delete the underscored comma and insert 35 an underscored semicolon and after "and" insert "(4)" 36

03/14/01 1:32 p.m.

Page 19, delete line 10 and insert "(6) the number of compensated hours of each employee during the payroll period" Page 19, line 11, delete the underscored language Page 20, line 4, after "estimated" insert "compensated" and delete "which the" and delete "received compensation" ٠

1	M moves to amend S.F. No. 810; H.F. No.
2	, as follows:
3	Page 20, line 35, delete "paid date" and insert "day of the
4	first full payroll period"
5	Page 21, line 1, delete "paid date" and insert "day of the
6	first full payroll period"
7	Page 21, line 2, after the second " <u>the</u> " insert " <u>general</u>
8	employee retirement plan of the"
9	Page 21, line 3, delete " <u>general plan</u> " and insert " <u>prepared</u>
10	by the actuary retained by the legislative commission on
11	pensions and retirement"
12	Page 21, line 4, after " <u>356.215</u> " insert " <u>as of July 1,</u>
13	<u>2003,</u> "
14	Page 22, line 15, before "For" insert " <u>Except as adjusted</u>
15	<u>in paragraph (e),</u> "
16	Page 22, lines 16 and 17, delete the underscored language
17	Page 24, line 6, after " <u>the</u> " insert "general employee
18	retirement plan of the" and delete "general"
19	Page 24, line 7, delete " <u>plan</u> " and delete " <u>is</u> " and insert
20	"may not be earlier than"

] LC

1 M ..... moves to amend S.F. No. 810; H.F. No. , as follows: 2 Page 24, line 23, before "for" insert an underscored comma 3 and after "for" insert "purposes of" and after "eligibility" 4 5 insert an underscored comma Page 24, line 25, after "the" insert "general employees 6 retirement plan of the" 7 Page 24, line 26, after "association" insert "under this 8 chapter" 9 Page 24, line 31, after "who" insert <u>", after June 30,</u> 10 2002, either" and delete the second "who" 11 Page 24, line 33, delete "after June 30, 2002" 12 Page 27, lines 15 and 18, after "if" insert "the" and after 13 "vesting" insert "requirement" 14 Page 28, line 36, before "who" insert "and" 15 Page 29, lines 8 and 10, delete "paid" and insert "applied 16 for" 17 18 Page 30, line 22, after "the" insert "general employee retirement plan of the" 19 Page 30, line 23, delete "general plan" 20 Page 30, line 24, delete "funds" and insert "plans" 21 Page 30, line 34, after the second "the" insert "general 22 employees retirement plan of the" 23 24 Page 30, line 35, delete "general plan"

## 03/14/01 1:46 p.m.

1	M moves to amend S.F. No. 810; H.F. No.
2	, as follows:
3	Page 33, line 7, after " <u>the</u> " insert "general employees
4	retirement plan of the"
5	Page 33, line 8, delete "general plan"
6	Page 3, lines 10 and 16, after " <u>general</u> " insert " <u>employees</u>
7	retirement"
8	Page 34, after line 6, insert:
9	"Sec. 3. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]
10	(a) Section 1 is effective on July 1, 2001.
11	(2) Section 2 is effective on the first day of the first
12	full payroll period beginning after July 1, 2001."